**RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,** 

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



#### COMPLAINT CASE NO. 0007 OF 2021

Ms. Avneet Kaur, (9878875184; 7986130480) House No. 8, Swiss City, Phase-3, Gumtala Mahal Bypass, Amritsar.

...Complainant

Versus

#### **Public Information Officer**,

O/o Guru Nanak Dev University, Amritsar.

...Respondent

### HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX/VC/TELEPHONE

Present None on behalf of both the parties.

#### ORDER

The Complainant demanded certain information as enumerated in RTI dated 19-10-2020, from the PIO. She filed her complaint in the Commission on 16-12-2020. Notice of hearing to both the parties was issued for 11-05-2021.

2. The Respondent-PIO is absent. However, an email is received in the Commission from him stating therein that the demanded information has already been supplied to the Complainant. The Email is taken on record.

3. The Complainant is absent for today's hearing. However, an email dated 03.03.2021 is received in the Commission stating that she got the demanded information from the Respondents and she would like to withdraw the instant case. The email is taken on record.

4. The information stands supplied and hence, **the case is ordered to be disposed of and closed.** Copies of order may be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 11-05-2021

Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

**RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,** 

**SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.** 

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



#### APPEAL CASE NO. 0113 OF 2021

Shri Surinder Kumar, (9463165327) S/o Sh. Bhagwan Dass, R/o Ward No. 9, Tehsil Batala, FAtehgarh Churian, District Gurdaspur.

...Appellant

Versus

#### **Public Information Officer**,

O/o Deputy Director, Local Bodies, Amritsar.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Director, Local Bodies, Punjab Municipal Bhawan, Sector-35, Chandigarh.

...Respondents

#### HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX/VC/TELEPHONE

Present

Sh. Surinder Kumar, the Appellant None for the Respondents.

#### ORDER

The Appellant demanded certain information as enumerated in RTI dated 15-07-2020, from the PIO. He filed his  $01^{st}$  appeal with the First Appellant Authority on 10-09-2020 and he filed his  $02^{nd}$  Appeal in the Commission on 24-12-2020. Notice of hearing to both the parties was issued for 11-05-2021.

2. The Appellant orally requests the court that the instant case may be kindly be filed as the same information has been sought by him in another Appeal Case which is listed in the Bench of other PSIC.

3. In the light of above, **the case is ordered to be disposed of and closed**. Copies of order may be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 11-05-2021

Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

**RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,** 

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

#### APPEAL CASE NO. 0929 OF 2020

Shri Ashwani Kumar S/o Shri Om Parkash, (8054798600) # F9-1186, Gali No.5, Batala Road, Vijay Nagar, Amritsar.

Versus

## Public Information Officer,

O/o The Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

#### **Public Information Officer**,

O/o The Municipal Town Planner, Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

#### **First Appellate Authority**

O/o The Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

...Respondents

### HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX/TELEPHONE

PRESENT Shri Ashwani Kumar, Appellant. Sh. Narinder Sharma MTP-cum-PIO and S. Dharminderjit Singh, EO, for the Respondents.

#### ORDER

Sh. Ashwani Kumar has demanded the following information from the PIO O/o

the Commissioner, MC, Amritsar, vide his RTI dated 16.11.2019 :-

1. Sh. Aman Sarin S/o Sh. Surinder Mohan, R/o 116A, Street No.03, Gopal Nagar, Majitha Road, Amritsar has converted his H.No.F-9-1295, Street No.05, Batala Road, Vijay Nagar, Amritsar, into Dera / Kutia / Mandir. He with women and men and dholkian, shaine, chimte, khartalan, shouts (Rola –rapa) in the name of kirtan on speaker and loud speaker.

2. Supply the copy of approval vide which MC, Amritsar has allowed Aman Sarin to convert his residential house into dera / kutia / mander.

3. Supply the copy of ATR by MC Amritsar against this illegal dera.

4. To the best of his knowledge information sought does not fall within the restriction containing section 8 and 9 of the Act and it pertains to your office.

5. This is to be certified that Ashwani Kumar S/o Sh. Om Parfl=kash is a citizen of India.

He filed his first appeal in O/O the FAA on 18-12-2019 and he filed his second appeal in the

Commission on 27-02-2020.

Contd...2/p...



...Appellant

....csponde

**RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,** 

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



-02-

### APPEAL CASE NO. 0929 OF 2020

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 06-04-2021.
 The respondent orally states that in pursuance of the previous order of the court, revised original affidavit has already been supplied to the Appellant by registered post under

intimation to the Commission.

4. The Appellant orally admits having received the original affidavit from the Respondents.

5. In view of the above, **the case is ordered to be disposed of and closed**. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 11-05-2021 Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

**RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,** 

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



#### APPEAL CASE NO.1499 OF 2020

Smt. Kamaldeep Kaur, (9872139640) <u>Regd. Post</u>
D/o Sh. Pritpal Singh,
V.P.O. Gumtala, Opp. Govt. Dispensary,
Ward No. 5, Amritsar.

...Appellant

Versus

### Public Information Officer,

O/o Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o The Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

...Respondents

## HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX/TELEPHONE

Present : Smt. Kamaldeep Kaur, the appellant Shri Narinder Sharma, MTP-cum-PIO, on behalf of the respondents.

#### **ORDER** :

The has demanded the following information from the PIO O/o the MC,

Amritsar, vide his RTI dated 02-01-2020 :-

- 1. List of Patwaris appointed in Land Department from 2015 to 2019.
- 2. Copy of appointment letters sent by the Department.
- 3. Supply the details/period of duties rendered.
- 4. In the year 2019 how many complaints received/registered and decided in the Land Department. Supply copy of reports prepared by the Patwari in the year 2019.

She filed her first appeal in O/o the FAA on 22-02-2020 and he filed his second appeal in the

Commission on 27-02-2020.

2. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 06-04-2021.

 $Contd \dots 2/p \dots$ 

## **PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION** RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



-02-

### APPEAL CASE NO. 1499 OF 2020

3. The respondent orally states that in pursuance of the previous order of the court, copy of affidavit has already been supplied to the Appellant by registered post and original sent to the Commission.

4. The Appellant admits having received the copy of the affidavit from the Respondents. The contents of the affidavit read out to the Appellant.

5. In view of the above, **the case is ordered to be disposed of and closed**. It is further ordered that after retaining a copy of the affidavit in the case file, original affidavit be sent to the Appellant. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 11-05-2021 Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

Encls : Original Affidavit to Appellant